13 % 452 el TR Vol. 13 No. 2
202241 A Journal of Food Safety and Quality Jan., 2022

2 4-

B AT £ kL @KL TR BEAS ARE "

(1. B RFEMABE S TRA, T7M 510632; 2. M Tl K $h G0 A R F], HH 213000;
3. MR SE IR ST S B e, B 213000)

W E: B 27 6 FEERIY T 2,4- SR H R A E A vk, R R A AR R P 2,4- 4R
FHBRITHIT NIATR . Bk SEMENYYH 24- "GP ECRA Aq-Cs @S T8, LLZIEA
0.025% R K WAE MR ShAH, B A (2% 2 (high performance liquid chromatography, HPLO)#l . 214 GB
31604.1—2015 (B ah 2 FE GARME B AbRE R ) 5T R R ) ) 1 GB 5009.156—2016 (£l 2e4: FH 5
Pl A AL R S A g B HE i ), Sk A R T IR X AR P 2,4- SR R 1Y
TERAT AT . R 2.4-“FORHRRAE 6 F e WAL (¥ HH ViR 3 31 BB P 35947 R 2R 56 2R (r°>0.999),
Ty R (R B = 0.20 mg/kg) . HERA B (ICRTE 91.8%~113.1%Z [A]) . A% (F X FR IR 22 A K F
52%)BIFFAAREESR . IR AE KRR, R 2,4-E0R BRI RS Gt b A 1R A 0 R B 4 o i
Wb ) 50% LB IR R KB R R . KHIERIR IR 45 1R/, 2,4- SR R EB AR pInm 2 d N
P BT, 7E 4 d PSELER A TR T AT LA RS GRS, P 1) 50% £ B ORI i iR
S BRI 2O R AR M, BT RAFROZ MG, A BRAK, REOSWE &S b b 2,4-
THECEH T R R RN R . A A R S R 2,4-CSURH T R AT AR UOE . BT
HT | IERSUR RN R RE I, Al A B R A AR RV R AR OGS ARRAIR 2,4- SR T IR 1B AUk
KGR ARG RO (TR 2,4-SURHR, TR, bR AR BRI

Detection of the migration of 2,4-dichlorobenzoic acid in silicone rubber
products for food contact by high performance liquid chromatography

GE Dan-Yang', LIU Gui-Hua® , JIANG Huan?, ZHU Yu-Xiao’, LUO Shi-Peng’,
SHANG Gui-Qin’, HU Chang-Ying
(1. Department of Food Science and Engineering, Jinan University, Guangzhou 510632, China; 2. Changzhou Industrial

and Consumable Products Inspection Company Limited, Changzhou 213000, China; 3. Nanjing Customs Testing Center for
Dangerous Goods and Packaging, Changzhou 213000, China)

HEWHE: FRE A AR5 H2018YFC1603205, 2018YFC1603200), 2019 4 £ 5l %2 4 B F AR vE 7 WX 551 H (spaq-2019-013), J~
R4 S U & 1R H (2019B020212002)

Fund: Supported by the National Key Research and Development Program of China (2018YFC1603205, 2018YFC1603200), the 2019 National Food
Safety Standard Project Approval Plan (spaq-2019-013), and the Guangdong Province Key Field Research and Development Program (2019B020212002)
EIEIEE: XVEERR, ML, SR, EERITE T 6 (A A USRI & | AFRE o) il i AR . B-mail: liugh@dpte.org

B, T, #R, BRSO S BT eSMYGENEE . E-mail: hucy0000@sina.com

*Corresponding author: LIU Gui-Hua, Ph.D, Senior Engineer, Changzhou Industrial and Consumable Products Inspection Company Limited,
No.47 Qingyang North Road, Tianning District, Changzhou 213000, China. E-mail: liugh@dptc.org

HU Chang-Ying, Ph.D, Professor, Department of Food Science and Engineering, Jinan University, Guangzhou 510632,
China. E-mail: hucy0000@sina.com



436 1% A T R A 613 %

ABSTRACT: Objective To establish a quantitative method for the determination of 2,4-dichlorobenzoic acid in 6
kinds of food simulants, and study the migration behavior of 2,4-dichlorobenzoic acid in silicone rubber products for
food contact. Methods The 2.,4-dichlorobenzoic acid in each food simulant was separated by Aq-Cig
chromatographic column, acetonitrile and 0.025% phosphoric acid aqueous solution were used as mobile phase, and
detected by high performance liquid chromatography (HPLC). The migration behavior of 2,4-dichlorobenzoic acid in
silicone rubber was studied through short-term and long-term migration tests with reference to GB 31604.1—2015
National standard for food safety-Food contact materials and products general rules for migration tests and GB
5009.156—2016 National standard for food safety-Food contact materials and products general rules of migration
test pretreatment method. Results The 2,4-dichlorobenzoic acid had good linear relationships in the corresponding
concentration range of 6 kinds of food simulants (r*>0.999), and the sensitivity (the maximum limit of detection was
0.20 mg/kg), accuracy (recoveries was 91.8%-113.1%) and precision (relative standard deviations was no less than
5.2%) all met the test requirements. The results of the short-term migration assay showed that the migration of
2,4-dichlorobenzoic acid decreased as the repeated times of migration tests increased; and the migration risk to 50%
ethanol was the greatest. The results of the long-term migration test showed that the migration of 2,4-dichlorobenzoic
acid increased rapidly in the first 2 days, and reached the equilibrium within 4 days; the time for migration to reach
equilibrium decreased with the increasing of temperature; the amount migrated to 50% ethanol and olive oil was
similar amounts by the time migration reached equilibrium. Conclusion The method has the advantages of simple
operation, good stability, good linear range and low detection limit, which can meet the requirements of the detection
of 2,4-dichlorobenzoic acid migrated from food contact materials. The migration of 2,4-dichlorobenzoic acid in
silicone rubber products for food contact is affected by the number of migration test, the type of food simulant, the
temperature and time of migration test, enterprises and consumers should reasonably produce and use relevant
products to reduce the migration risk of 2,4-dichlorobenzoic acid.

KEY WORDS: silicone rubber; high performance liquid chromatography; 2,4-dichlorobenzoic acid; migration; food

contact materials; non intentionally added substances

JRAEA P R AR ME B 5 8k Z AR, FT BB S5 i iEAR G
7 DA ek

AR A A 7 i A P B B AR W A K 5|
K AZ UL Hoh A 4 3 AR WL (2,4- SR BE) . 1L

0 51 F

Bt 19 1T AT 0 B0 0 L 02 T
PR T R R G L

PR it e PR R AR I T ot B A5 5 L BRSP4,
X T ESF S GB 4806.1—2016 ( & & & H & AR
A MR AL B il 2 A R ) DR UE AN S % 2%
S A RS UG, v B A R S £ Al A e
Fi ) JEF B U T (non  intentionally added substances,
NIAS) HEAT 8 #45, IT4E3K NIAS A 56 (0 F o3t 28 U 4t
WP HETE NSNS REAR A T NIAS B 5T 2 e
RIS RS I SR T REAG R b3 FH A AL
(IR T L — AN 2L NIAS P, KA iX )

1
¢ o da

o\o)k©\ s,
1 O
Cl

TE (2,4-— T BE)

AU (2,4 G0 7 F I ) o — Tl gl 1L o fof ) A ReE AR R B AL 571
GB 9685—2016 { &b & EFhnE & il &5
dm PR B IR FAR T ) P RE L ARVFE ISR 0.2%. &
i, ARG ATERN 0-0 #, ikt s %
R A A A 2,4- R R IR N AR L 1) AR e
GB 4806.1—2016 Ay Z 3R, L X 2,4- 52K H iR X Fl' NIAS
VIR R KR A T . R, AR ST 2,4- SR
PR 5 7% 2 RGN i, R REAR B 7 1 A% IR B A 4 4t
HAR LR

2,4-"HEFR

TE: RH FoR A ZETRIA LY, nkeks . WA b
L S A (2,4~ U T ) Y e e et
Fig.l Degradation process of 2,4-dichlorobenzoyl peroxide



2

B PHH, S RSCRURH (R R I L A P R AR T ko 2,4- SR BRI RS 437

ESCR AR (83855 (high performance liquid chromatography,
HPLO)E G ML | RBUE &, TER I ik b H AR
MRy T AR ST 2,4- AR
R 1) R BOBCRH 350k, & G L 2 B GB
31604.1—2015 (E 2 A E ZARME B AL AR AE R ] iy
IR TE ) ) ELE K L 4% L TRVETR . 10% BT
20%LFEEW . S0%LBEEW 5 FhuKIEE S B AL g
AT S CRECE Tl ), X T 3 Yt 208 B Y 198 o 4 fl )
FERR T S rf 2,4- ZGOR R (3 B8 1 D0 R4 7 15 iC I K,
e L B X1 O . WS, REVPRTHIARKE . &
a AR | AL IR | T RS IR ] R XS 2,4-
ZHERR R R AT O, AR A Al X
mb DAL A B4R 8 I 1

1 MRE5RE

1.1 #R5RF

AT FRNURAEAT IR 10 FReg s & fazfl
PR, RRIIHE . g . BILT . B, TR .
WIHERR . FRIEY . AR 1A, MU L .

HEE. 5. JOKOEE, FHNEE(Eal) . K
(22400 (S SR e AT BRA FD); Ik R (43
Mrali, EZERBLARFERA ), 2,4- " FKHF IR (CAS
5 50-84-0, 4l =99%, AR RN A BRA FD;
I8 R R A K 34— K

5 mL CEMESRE . 2 mL BRI/ MR R R 2E 5256
BHBRMA R ), FLA2 R 0.22 um 93K PTFE 400
LI A B AR A R A D .

12 UBEE5EF

Agilent 1260 {5 20 AH (O35 (LA GRS Rl 25,
diode array detector, DAD, 3&[E ‘% HE(E/\7]); Sigma 3-15
B ML E Sigma A ); XS205 DU 7 4302 — 5081 RS- (i
T MR R 2220 F]); DHG-9920A Hi S X TR 4H (i
—JERH AR A R A FD); MVM-2500 245 iR A (L
T AR B A BRZA 1), SK8200HP #8 75 % T Ve o ( L
R GHAEUEA FRA ), Milli-Q 1Q7000 H 47K 2 45 (3£
2R 55 B FIH N 7] ); D-1000 Transferpette 4 1 a (75 [ 1 2= ff
2.

1.3 RIET5E
1.3.1 iR me |

PRufEfiti & (5000 mg/L): HERHFRIN 2,4- — 504 H iR bR
HEM 500.0 mgCHEHRE] 0.1 mg), B T/Nes#rh, H8T
KGRI A 100 mL AR, BHDETKS
FEIHUE 2~3 W, WA IFBIS R, HIOK CBES
FZEE, BE5). BT KA ORAF &

FRUERTAIR (500 mg/L): FHRS A MERIALE 1000 pL
b RARERE S W(5000 mg/L) T 10 mL ZEb S, FJEK
BERES

FRIVARAE T I B HUE AR 6 75 T (5000 mg/L),
S NEENITBERMFE, 1558] 25, 50, 100, 250, 500,
750, 1000 mg/L Y 2,4- 502 H R WK .

KA AR REFRUE TR BBOGERT 2,4-—
SR R R UE R R (500 mg/L), FH 4% FRVE WA T8 %%
ke, SR RSy H4 0.05, 0.10, 0.20, 0.50, 1.00,
1.50. 2.00 mg/L [ 4% BRVE R RIVARHE TAE . 7K. 10%
CIEVEW . 20% LA . S0%L A 4 Rk L fhis
A 25\ bR Uk TAE R A R Jr ik i

MRS E ST (RIS i) 2R 5 bR E AR 43 5 FR
5.0 g(RE1 51 0.01 )b 28 7 /> HLEEB I B0, 4R
JEATAIMA 100 uL FIR ZSIFRIER IR, W5E 30 s 157,
B3 430 0.5, 1.0, 2.0, 5.0, 10.0, 15.0. 20.0 mg/kg
FIRRS IR E TR . SRIE 1M L3k 7 B 0 433
A 2.00 mL ZH5:K3:1, V:V)IEW, BERY 2 min,
4000 r/min #.0> 10 min, B FEHERZ K PTFE £F2CE R
EURIY=Ea
132 &AB&E4&mt

{6,184 Jy: Agilent ZORABX SB-Aq (150 mmx4.6 mm,
3.5 um); FEIM: ZIEA)F 0.025% MR A R (B); AEi:
30 °C; #fFEE: 20 pL; BEME = BREEVEME, BEBIART L
2 1, MM KA 238 nm.,

=1 BEERER

Table 1 Gradient elution procedures

st 7] /min A% B/% I 3% /(mL/min)
0.00 40 60 1.00
6.00 50 50 1.00
7.00 90 10 1.00
10.00 90 10 1.00
11.00 40 60 1.00
14.00 40 60 1.00

1.4 #HmLE
1.4.1 EAXE%E

# GB 31604.1—2015 #1 GB 5009.156—2016 £ %
A EGARE B S Rl B ] S AT RS i TR AL B
WY AR, X S Al R REAR R R R TR IR . A
WA, B TR RE T B Ak, Eitk
BT R i iR 44, BIZE 100 °CH Y 6 Pl
YR 0.5 h, LT 3 Ik, BUCSYMA 1 4B
Y, BRI, %P 20, 40 F1 60 °CTF 10 d FHEN
ARG, B R 225K 4% L BRIEIR . 50% L BRI



438

B dn 2 4 R R I A 4R

13 E

B 3 A, 55 1dNAE 0.5, 1. 2. 3. 5. 8,
12, 18. 24 h A THUORE, Z 5 RIRG 24 h BORE, AR HURE
AN AR SRR T Y 0.1%.
1.42 Ry

TERIRIE TR 5 FiKIL & SBIIYIOK 4% L IRIE
10% LA . 20% CBEE I . 50% LB TR ) A 3 B
1~2 mL BRI TS K L & LY, £ PTFE 40k
SUR Y =R eI

TR BT A O T b B VERRRIIL 5.0 gORS IR F
0.01 )i BRI Ir SNt h 2 HLEERR B 0 h, I
2.00 mL ZJE:IK3:1, VIV, #RHENRS 2 min, 4000 r/min 2
> 10 min, BEJZ ZIERE: PTFE 413G I8 5 A0
1.43  HIEHH

FH Origin 2018 {E&, F§ SPSS 19.0 #H4T B 4047,
P<0.05 #REFBE,

2 HER55H
2.1 &M FFERML
2.1.1 JAEKRKLE

KA 10 mg/L By 2,4- 5K H R bR HE VA T AEAT
HPLC-DAD #5304, 1538 2,4- &% B B2 I 22 M s

TR 2), AT 2,4-— SOK H R S R KRG 1 D 238 nm,

AL MG 3 K 355 4 238 nme
212 &R RI AR LA

HTF 2,4-"FAREHBRAER LSAE—NREVE 1),
Ak & R AET A B, HEER KB &4 B,
1 Cog il LB A, RIULASIFSE SR A 0.025% B
WA ACH, MR AR B, ST . SR EH I Cog
sAE, L 45% N5 SS% B RIS AT Ve, It
KR B b 2,4- T G0 FBRIGTE St B RL T, 0
e, (AR P 24 S 2,4- SRR IRIL T,
XF 2,4- G UOR R I S A BT i TP . PR e AR B
i B R AT 38 20 A 1 6 JBE R T o8 b3 20 B 80U, 4o ik 2 kA
b5 R BB B R AR R (L2 1) AT KRR o v i) 4

YIRS 2,4- SR W RSP LR A0 B, 158 4l B (0 1
AT IR VRIS T 2,4- 828 R AEA RIS Y
LAY A 1 A3 S A ] 3(a) AL 3(b)FTR .

2500

2000

—

W

(=

S
T

238

/

6 /mAU
=
=

500 -

ol
200

300 350 400
Pet/mm
B2 2,4- 5 RN BRI SSRGS (10 me/L)
Fig.2 Ultraviolet absorption spectra of 2,4-dichlorobenzoic acid
(10 mg/L)

250

2.1.3  ATA AR e 4RAL
K. A% LBRIET . 10% L EEVE R . 20% £ BV iR Al
50%BHAW 5 MUK E RIS HPLC 34k RAT,
UL, 800 IS 02 v 2 U8 5 v BRI, TC
T TRTALBR AL

TR IR0 ST A MO T AS B B B R B ROA i A o
T I H A1) 2,4- ZGUR P RIRICE R A BB . AR
2,4-ZFOR RIS, BT 7 FRERBUA T
b, Gds: KL HEE. 2. 2K K@, Vi) 2HE K3,
ViV), HEEKQ2:1, ViV), BIEEKG:, Vi), IR
A~G RREE AT B BB P HETIMA 5.0 g Hoiim, B4
ADELOE T IIA 100 pL BTtk Bk 500 me/L bR TAER
(AT BE ), RIEIR A 30 s, 538 2,4- &K F BRIk
FE4 10 mg/kg RORIRE I . EBRIA 2.00 mL iR BEBUA ],
HIEYRY 2 min, FELA 4000 r/min 250> 10 min, BFEEE B
FZZ PTFE 4N IEAF LB J5 F5 . AR BOA I 3 4
AT, RIS S

(@) 30 (b) 175 +
25 | 4.985 150 | 4.985
2 20} 5 125 +
g g 100 |
15 | \
Z 10} =
E sof
St 25 |
0 1 1 1 L L 1 O L 1 1 1 1 1 1
2 3 4 5 6 7 8 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
284 B[] /min 587 15} ] /min
H: (a)fE 50% LB, WMZKFE2A 0.1 mg/L; (b)ZEMA I, WKFH 1 mg/kg.

F 3 24-—HEFRRaiEE

Fig.3 Chromatograms of 2,4-dichlorobenzoic acid



2

B PHH, S RSCRURH (R R I L A P R AR T ko 2,4- SR BRI RS 439

B 4 JRART 7 REFIREGSR . kRt 2,4- =&
KHRIIRPECREAR, XAREZH T 2.4-—FRR RS %
TClE, B . Nl S5, S%EANIEIR, 15
TR BEE. 8. 2K, Vi), 25Kk @3:,
V:V), FEEK(3:1, VaV) 5 R RN 2,4- 08 R BGeR
To i 25 (P>0.05), 1 BB K (2:1, V:V)HEBCRL B & I
Ik(P<0.05), WIRERH TR EF M AKM AL ZR], 2,4-
TG P RS A BRI AR o MO IR B R, -
IK3:1, VIV)XT 2,4- SR P RRIR AR Ay, HEH R B
TRAEAET Y 2, (BT RERAE, A5 55 AR IR AR,
i HLAG S IR il shim /DS, R 2 RABUE e, R
TR K 3:1, VV)PE B A S B

g;m %%%&\,%
3 N
@40 §
20 F . §
L1 \

IR

e A~G Ak . HEE, ZHE. ZiEKQ:1, V) ZiEK@3:,
ViV, HITRK(2:1, ViV). IR K(3:1, VaV);, RRVNG FEhkRR4d
] 25 55 HLAT B 2%, P<0.05,

K4 R IRBECE(=3)

Fig.4 Extraction efficiencies of different solvents (n=3)

22 FEFER
221 KMHFAE. MERK. BDERFTER

GNP NERETTY: EiVLY/NSL 77 MR (e s oy R 7wl
PEATA3HIE, X G4 ok f5 R o o g i 215 5 3004 T2
PIA, G RALRE R o B B A T AR A T
K, A BIAAMIE T IEZR M 1 3 A5(S/N = 3)A 28 i 1 ff o 45
Bl 2,4- — G R H IR MK H PR (limits of detection,
LODs), UUIAMETHLMEEAY 10 f5(S/N = 10) 80 i 152
FEBYH 2,4- “FRH R Y € SR (limits of quantitation,
LOQs). 4%, 24-—FURH RS B SR h 2t
U, rP7£0.9991~0.9999 1], FERIAEIHAIRS HiBR M 0.20 mg/kg,
EH A 0.50 mgkg, fEHARE MBI LODs 7F
0.013~0.020 mg/L Z[f], LOQs 7£ 0.040~0.500 mg/L Z[fl, 5
IR BUE R R . ML RN 2 FR .
222 ABEAEIE

B UE 7 P HERR M, 43 A A ) B R R T T
RIS, L w3 ASRIRIR EEACE AR MR, Tk
A 6 ATATIRAE, 5 HOE 2 R TS 2

A 28 B LA AR X BR EJ 22 (relative standard deviations, RSDs)
Foono GEREW, K. 4%CEBRER . 10% LB . 20%
R 50% L BE O Y 2,4- —E PR BRTE 0.05.0.10,
1.00 mg/L 3 AR EE T (9 P34 IR 2 AE 96.6%~113.1%2
6], AHXFARAEIR2ZTE 0.7%~5.2%2 [8], g 2,4-— 4
HHBRTE 0.5, 1.0, 10.0 mg/kg 3 MITFRUEEE T 1F-H [
RIE 91.8%~104.3%2Z ], MIXARHEMZETE 3.6%~5.1%Z [,
Ul AR 7 TR B FIORS 25 P A s, AR o oK

#2 6 MAEMRIMINEETEMEEER

Table 2 Linear equations and linear ranges of 6 kinds of food

simulants
Y [l )3 5 7 LM (mg/L)

7K Y=49.761X+0.2048 0.05~2.00
4% L TRV T Y=50.448X+0.2052 0.05~2.00
10% B R Y=48.229X-0.0769 0.05~2.00
20% L IR Y=47.511X+0.0809 0.05~2.00
50%C BERS R Y=48.922X+0.2180 0.05~2.00
LiGRli Y=93.689X+12.6482 0.5~20.0

T I A i LA mg/kg .

2.3 PR

XFORAEHT 10 R Sl RERR P Bl A T T iR RS
B AT, 25 RRE, HAP R ISR 7E 100 °CHY
KT 30 min 5, 2,4- "EXEFRITIBEEHERT
10 mg/kg. LIZRER IR E RSO IFFEN 4, 517 2,4- &
KRR 5T
24 IBME
24,1 EMARIE KRBT IES TN H R

GB 31604.1—2015 FLRE ¥ 8 5 (5 FH A £ Sh 22 b ek
Kl A AT RS A M e B, R — IR R A T 3 AT
R, LIS 3 ARSI 2 45 SR N AR T B 2
HEZHET, TR0 BT A5 T 2 bk g2
I T U DA A EL AR, MOHLE T WA UEHRHIERE 1
UORIE RS A R IR HAS 2 YR 3 IRERBEAS
B, WIAFRE T 2R ERRE . T & g e
wi P DL RS L | e P L AG S S E A R b, Rt
FERRPRUEEDR AT T 3 YGERIAE, AR 1 i
LUy, UK S P, PTG, £ 100 °C 0.5 h AjiEREIA
MR, 2,4- EIEH R 6 FMBIATR b B R
PRGNS D . BAR AT 2,4- EIERBIER I ETS
FRAEL(E, JOLTARMERE, BN NIAS P, EAREHE
BREZ ARG R T, A SE— T HHETB R,
242 FHinAHEMN R BRI LT ES BT

N T HBEAFE R 2,4- SR P RS
R, R AT PHERERRR Y, BT ik 6 R e ik
U, BEPEARTR] B R Al A S B AR (S V), iF



440 R i g Rl R 13 %
FEULEE g 100 °C, SEAEHHE Y 0.5 h, WHERBHIETT 3 K @ 60 —=—20°C —*—40°C —+— 60°C
AR, THTER R, 2R NE 6 N, ARFEEL ol
Yrh 2,4-—FR PRI EA —E 20, KiK., 4%4 :
PRV IR A A /N HL 3 R 22 5, 10 10% %40;
A 20% 2B i E S Ok H =8 T 2 g | 5%
e, M) 50% C BRI oK o X R IRG 17T g @307_ %m
R ERAEN 2,4- ZSURH B ZRED T AR B T B[ E30
KRBT, MR AR AL ) B FE R BL, i 2074 & 20
BEOWIAS 24-— EURTRRIE R, HER TR R ol IO
BB S AP ), 2,4 ORI TR LB It o OO
UL, R A TE T I S, 2,4- 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
R R A i AR B AR T VA A S R ARG 80 - i 1E)/d
25 . —®—20°C —*—40°C —*—60°C
—=—JK 0F
—e— 4% LR . l
20 | —— 10%Z. B 60 .
— —v—ZO%Z,g . ,
o ——50%2 i 50 |
E‘s' —— HE g2 N T =—
& g 40 [ 1 200
Bl B f 0 Zulp
§ " o30 ¢ . 1]
H ! : %2
5+ 2 | ; w10
, ; 0 10 20 30 40 50
0 1 1 1 10 B N . ,' H:J'IEJ/h
%1& %zzk %3& Il il Il 1 Il 1 Il 1 Il 1 Il
R 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
IRFTRl/d
BS54 UK 6 BB 3 WIE RS 45 R (=3) © e gpecedpec
Fig.5 Summary of 3 migration results of 2,4-dichlorobenzoic acid
in 6 kinds of food stimulants (n=3)
25 ¢ ~
: E
20 | b b‘% g
B I8
o0
é) 15+ ¢ ¢ % § 3\.3
i 10k 0 10 20 30 40 50
5r |‘~'|l L L ! ! L |HTJ‘Il|ET-I/h| !
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
0 mFal/d
1 2 3 4 5
B T () 4% L BRIETR; (b)H 50%Z B (o) AR .
S STER R K- W3 =
16 4P BIC R | 4% Z R 10%Z B 20% Z B . T 24 AR RO
i O Fig.7 Long term migrations of 2,4-dichlorobenzoic acid (n=3)
50% LB ORIl AN [R)/ING R 3R 2H ) 22 5 R i 1,
P<0.05,

Bl 6 2,4-ZFRH IR A [FEL) AT RS HEXS L (n=3)
Fig.6 Comparison of migration of 2,4-dichlorobenzoic acid to
different simulants (n=3)

243 KhEmka AR A. WA EHZHA

fE 20, 40, 60 °CHUILRS IR T, AR EHE
di P 2,4- T EOR I RAE 4% TR . 50% B BRI
i 10 d WIEB R ARIE L LI 7.

M EIRIE RS K T AR, AT g i ET 2 d
M, 2,4- R BRAEA R 1B ab AU T A2 i 2 B
R TR) PRGN, SR 5 Z AR 2 (F 7 R R ), X
5 30T 9 SCHRATR T 119 £ 2 b ek e VR ) P4 S A
AT . FEIR B2 0, (Rl e A ) 1T A2 it [R] 2%
PET, 2,4- SRR BT A R B R R L A T e s, ap
RE DRI R il BBy, 3500 L /N TR REAR S Hh B



2

B PHH, S RSCRURH (R R I L A P R AR T ko 2,4- SR BRI RS 441

BURBUE K, TRt pifi 2 AT,

A TE B SP-Ag Fir FH B[R] A DA HE (R 3), 2,4- 50K IR
AR —FBEET, AN Sk 34 i T
M RIASTR], HAE 50% BV A S0 A% 11 i e fe e, 4%
ZIRVE TR, BRI AR ik B 3T 8% S i 75 B ) ek o
KR T 2,4-ZFREBRMEE TKMZ T LB, 4%
FRVS T KBk, XA 2,4- AR H IR H .
2,4-ZGUR W R AEMONE I TP A R AR T S, [ AR
AR B ARG EEARR, XSS RN 2,4- G FH R ) MR il
R I, A, RS, RNERE TR EE
B -1 e 7 (g B [ AT T 25 52, U 4% RIS, T BT
R, K BT RS P o [ R, RO I s & BT AR )
RORLAE . XA RESE IR TSl 2,4- SR IRTE X
FivEr S BB BCR B KRB 1R AP, T 50% 2 B
W, 20 °CTF IR BNERS VA (A fe 1, {H 40 F1 60 °CA&F T
IR BRI BT A — B, X AT BB F 2,4- UK H
FRAE 50% L RER IR RIERAT, 16 40 °C R AT &
R, WMEREZE 60 CAN TRk B A st a3 Bl 5%
Wi o IR BIP-E (EAS HOR R (3R 3), 4% CIRIEIRTE 20 °C
EREMT, KRB TR o KT 40 F160 °)CT ik
PR R, AT 4% ZRRIRHCT, WAFIR AL,
24-ZFURHRRIT RS RSN, A 50% B BRI
s, AR R IR B R A (918 00 B M 25 5,
Ui B RERRBS 7 S AEAS [T B K B 50% & s v g
MR, e 2,4- =G0 R IR KA 2

3 4 i

ARG EE ST T /K A SRR A B S A B
2,4- ZGUR P RIERS T S SR AR G R I i . 1O R
VEABREE | Foe AT . HA RAFRI LB 46 1 FRAS, #8
g L A R R 2,4- T UK H R RS A I T R
F R WX 8 b A REAGBE ) o HEA T AR RS I, A4Sty
FEAERE S 1 Fh B XA v 2,4- — G2 F R 1] £ A4
Y R IR TS, & PR A F I R IR A T,
24-ZERHIRM 50% B T E R KRR, 7EHAFIR
AR ST, 1] 50% B TR FIARE il (AT A8 KUK
SR T e SR AR A R B REAR B A =il R IGK 2,4-—
AT R AT R ARSI 0 A 7 WD SR B R A 4 h it
TPRI SR BRI AR AN S AT 30 1) B R R
BUEE, DMRBEREI ™ B 24 W, Bl
T VA A G ) ot P 55 B ) 2 B e s FE A 1
W7 30 min DL F, 7EREREREH G ATl & B simAg
A A b s R BRI FHVRLEE . i S PRI, DARRAIR 2,4-
THEPEH R AGE, REEE B4,

*3 IBERBTFEANMEENZERELCLE0=3)
Table 3 Summary of migration amount when migration reaches
equilibrium and at equilibrium time (N=3)

TR RIERE/,C CF#EHEd TR/ (mgkg)
20 3 44.8+2.2¢
4% LRI 40 2 50.0+1.1°
60 1 50.4+4.1°
20 2 59.1+0.8"
50%Z B TR 40 0.75 60.1+1.2°
60 0.75 59.5+2.3°
20 4 60.3+3.0°
LV GRT 40 3 60.4+4 3
60 1.5 61.6+2.7°

o BB EHTYE + R 2EFR, ARFFRREHZAH
A EM2E5, P<0.05,

EEPES

[1] SOLNTSEVA I, BIELIEVTSOVA L, BLYZNYUK O, et al. Use of
silicone materials in modern structures of highly functional technical
means of rehabilitation [J]. Mater Sci Forum, 2021, 6266: 129-136.

[2] 2%, SREEAR, SN EEFATREAAS MBS IEIELD]. 5 BB RS2k
(B SRR/, 2017, 38(S2): 96-98, 101.

LI F, ZHANG GL, ZHANG G. Research progress of medical silicone
rubber [J]. J Qingdao Univ (Nat Sci Ed), 2017, 38(S2): 96-98, 101.

3] W=, BN, DGR, A5 mAEM R A AR R T
PEAHTI]. KhEE, 2021, 46(4): 33-36.

HU QY, HUANG YM, HU CQ, et al. Thermal aging characteristics and
reliability analysis of silica gel for cable accessories [J]. Adhesion, 2021,
46(4): 33-36.

[4] NAZIR MT, KHALIF A, KABIR 1, et al. Flame retardancy and excellent
electrical insulation performance of RTV silicone rubber [J]. Polymers,
2021, 13(17): 2854-2854.

[5] #%he, B2, T, 55 BRERRE UGB G b AR R 4 i
BEIATET]. w0 TR S TR, 2021, 37(5): 30-35, 42.

YANG JX, REN ZR, HE JY, et al. Polysilsesquioxane modified
light-curing silicone rubber thermal insulation and ablation resistant
material [J]. Polym Mater Sci Eng, 2021, 37(5): 30-35, 42.

[6] JIANG CZ, JIN YJ, GAO JL. Ablation and thermal insulation properties
of silicone rubber-polyarylacetylene-carbonwoven laminates for solid
rocket motor [J]. Plast Rubber Compos, 2021, 50(7): 362-369.

[7] wEtfate, W, JRIEWE, 5. s RS SRUBERR I A M RE XS LLAF
ZE[7]. AHLEERRL, 2021, 35(3): 14, 16.

HUANG YH, XUE L, SU ZT, et al. Comparison of properties of
fluorosilicone rubber and fluoroether rubber for aviation [J]. Silicone
Mater, 2021, 35(3): 1-4, 16.

[8] WM, BREKE, KMER, % S BB T REAR B I B 5T 1k Jre
[J]. BBl aE4k, 2016, 7(3): 1183-1188.

HE BH, CHEN HY, ZHANG HZ, et al. Research progress on detection of
food contact silicone rubber [J]. J Food Saf Qual, 2016, 7(3): 1183-1188.

(9] BhPRT, BREEH, IERT, 5. SR sl e e 2 r
A, P E R PAEAK, 2017, 29(2): 238-243.

ZHONG HN, CHEN JQ, FENG JL, et al. Safety assessment of
non-intentionally added substance migrated from food contact material [J].
Chin J Food Hyg, 2017, 29(2): 238-243.

[10] ZRUb, B35 il br Rl b BRI AR k0], B LA



442

B dn 2 4 R R I A 4R

13 E

(1]

[12]

[13]

[14]

[15]

[16]

(18]

[19]

[20]

[21]

iRl 2247, 2019, 10(24): 8195-8203.

WEI S, BAO L. Analytical methods of non-intentional added substance in
food contact material [J]. J Food Saf Qual, 2019, 10(24): 8195-8203.
SEHEEE, FRAER, WA SRR R T AR A R I A T
AIEHERT]. B R 2 A AR INAE 4R, 2020, 11(24): 9075-9082.

SHI YQ, LIANG CZ, TANG ZX. Research progress on detection methods
of non intentionally added substance in plastics food contact materials [J].
J Food Saf Qual, 2020, 11(24): 9075-9082.

XVEAF, SHCE, BSUT, & ARSI P S EIT T
HERE[T]. 35T RE, 2020, 41(13): 48-55.

LIU YQ, HU CY, SHANG GQ, et al. Advances on migration of hazardous
substances in food contact silicone rubber [J]. Packag Eng, 2020, 41(13):
48-55.

AT, SRESR, FICUA, 5 R H AR 5 A S
BIZMHTIT]. EahRlaF, 2018, 39(20): 294-301.

QI DL, ZHANG XR, WANG W1, et al. Analysis of 5 substances of very
high concern (SVHC) in food contact silicone rubber products [J]. Food
Sci, 2018, 39(20): 294-301.

KA, T, ST AR R A S AR Y K B v D]
BUACHE F AR 534, 2015, (1): 32-33, 39.

ZHANG YC, YU JK, WU MY. Development and application of silicone
rubber and vulcanized silicone rubber [J]. Mod Manuf Technol Equip,
2015, (1): 32-33, 39.

FICGE, WA, S, . BRI R R RE AR R 1
[9]. HHLEEREL, 2008, (3): 129-133.

WANG WZ, TU CC, QIAN HH, et al. The effect of vulcanizing agent on
the properties of flame-retardant silicone rubber [J]. Silicone Mater, 2008,
(3): 129-133.

BRE, BRI, BRAE, 55 2,4- Gad S0 A $A 00 i e 2500
BIIEFRRII]. LA, 2013, 64(11): 4054-4059.

LV JY, CHEN WH, CHEN LP, et al. Thermal decomposition and
isothermal kinetic model of bis-2,4-dichlorobenzoyl peroxide [J]. CIESC J,
2013, 64(11): 4054-4059.

TR, PN, TRV, A RO RS- AR R A
FHRPE A 7 BTEARFI]. T IRaEdR, 2021, 40(7): 1074-1079.
CHENG C, LU LX, PAN L, et al. Determination of 7 antioxidants in
rubber seal gaskets for food contact by liquid chromatography-tandem
mass spectrometry [J]. J Instrum Anal, 2021, 40(7): 1074-1079.

Wz, YR, e, SF. RO IR E R RS R bt
b 8 FRAINGAILT]. i, 2021, 39(5): 488-493.

LING Y, BI JB, YONG W, et al. Simultaneous determination of eight
additives in polyethylene food contact materials by ultra performance
liquid chromatography [J]. Chin J Chromatogr, 2021, 39(5): 488-493.
PEEGEE, BAERL, TEIEK, G5, W RORAH RS-0k RN E
ST 15 FUOLIE 0] TR, 2021, 40(6): 934-939.
LIANG RY, LI ZC, WANG LF, et al. Simultaneous determination of 15
fluorescent whitening agents in food contact paper products by high
performance liquid chromatography coupled with fluorescence detection
[J]. J Instrum Anal, 2021, 40(6): 934-939.

IMT, BRI, R, S RTIRE P ESEICRBREIID]. £
2 A TR IAAR, 2020, 11(12): 4104-4109.

SUN K, LU CQ, WEN SQ, et al. Study on the exposure of heavy metal
elements in the coating of chopsticks [J]. J Food Saf Qual, 2020, 11(12):
4104-4109.

KRR, JARDR, AT, HUBER G SF B TR B R AT A AL
Bl 8 FhamOT RIEB R[] AL IR, 2019,
10(21): 7163-7167.

LU CQ, ZHOU YB, YANG JP. Migration analysis of 8 metal elements in
copper-based food contact products by inductively coupled plasma mass
spectrometry [J]. J Food Saf Qual, 2019, 10(21): 7163-7167.

[22]

[24]

[25]

[26]

[27]

[28]

LI B, WANG ZW, BAI YH. Determination of the partition and diffusion
coefficients of five chemical additives from polyethylene terephthalate
material in contact with food simulants [J]. Food Packag Shelf, 2019, (21):
100332.

W, WHUH, RS RERRRIER A A (6] CESER IR
AP HREGE ] & hhEE, 2014, 35(19): 111-114.

CAO XH, JI SJ, LI JR. Diffusion coefficient and migration of bisphenol A
from polycarbonate to ethanol solution [J]. Food Sci, 2014, 35(19):
111-114.

BN, W, S, S E R IRHuR R R E R HS-770 TR
S E ST RAAEREAE ). E AR REEROR, 2021, 3(6): 60-64.
JIANG XL, ZENG M, GUO M, et al. Study on migration amount
determination and migration law of light stabilizers HS-770 in food plastic
packaging materials [J]. China Port Sci Technol, 2021, 3(6): 60-64.
EelE, S5, R, %. PET/LDPE &-&Mir =Rt m st
AL TR A R R BB /OL). £ i 5 R 8 Tolk: 1-10.
[2021-09-16]. https: //doi.org/10.13995/j.cnki.11-1802/ts026388

LV XM, CAI XY, CHEN L, et al. Migration of three antioxidants from
PET/LDPE composite film to fatty food simulant and estimation of
diffusion coefficient [J] Food Ferment Ind: 1-10. [2021-09-16]. https://
doi.org/10.13995/j.cnki.11-1802/ts.026388

BRI, MREDMR, EEE, S GPRI—R OB A B P RRT 2 Fibi
AL T B BT RE R [T]. BRRLE, 2016, 37(12): 182-186.
SHAN LJ, LIN QB, HAN SH, et al. Impact of nanosilver on migration of
two antioxidants from nanosilver-plastic food packaging to food simulants
[J]. Food Sci, 2016, 37(12): 182-186.

KK, KIE, AER, 5 90RER /SR ALY - RIS I
PAPR AT Y BRBUE R, aERE, 2019, 40(21): 1-6.
ZHANG C, HU CY, SHI Y], et al. Estimation of diffusion coefficients of
nano-components migration from nano-metal/metal oxide-polyolefin food
packaging film [J]. Food Sci, 2019, 40(21): 1-6.

G, RN, XVEE. AR R A LM IR E R ST
RYSEMIMFFEI]. £ 4 4 TR 2442, 2020, 11(22): 8425-8430.
GAO YT, YIN LY, LIU GH, Study on the influence of vegetable oil
species on the migration of epoxy soybean oil in PVC [J]. J Food Saf Qual,
2020, 11(22): 8425-8430.

(i W FEH)

& &

EfME, MLtHRE, TEMRAEE
HERRE.
E-mail: gedanyang97@qq.com

XiEE, H1, SRIREM, TEZHRR
7 EA R GEMM RS RN ARF L JE
HESBEERERAMR.

E-mail: liugh@dptc.org

HKE, #L, R, TEMRAEAR
mREBZE. AREARZENMELERR.
E-mail: hucy0000@sina.com



